

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), *et al.*

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786/2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

**RESPONDENTS' JOINT BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPROVAL
OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF PROPOSED
FINAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE	7
Events Leading Up to the Notice of Non-Performance Left BNYM Concerned About Its Own Liability Exposure.....	7
The October 18, 2010 Notice of Non-Performance, and BNYM’s Prompt Retention of the Fatally Conflicted Mayer Brown	8
BNYM and Mayer Brown Immediately Focused On a Settlement	10
BNYM Acted in its Own Self-Interest By Entering the Forbearance Agreement and Attempting to Avoid the Event of Default.....	12
BNYM Benefited from Its Indemnity Agreements with BofA	16
BNYM’s Decision to Forego Certificateholder Notice Was Self-Interested.....	18
BNYM Did Not Actively Participate in the Settlement Amount Negotiations, Even as the Institutional Investors Bid Against Themselves	19
The “Threat” to Put Countrywide into Bankruptcy and the Claimed Successor Liability Defense Were Inconsistent with BofA’s Actions	21
BNYM Did Not Conduct a Factual Investigation of the Loans in the Covered Trust.....	22
BNYM’s Settlement Amount Advisor Relied on Unverified Assumptions Provided by Bank of America to Determine a Purportedly Reasonable Settlement Range.....	23
The BofA Assumptions Were Accepted Wholesale by BNYM Even Though Premised on an Irrelevant, Inapplicable, and Incomplete GSE Repurchase Experience	24
Mr. Lin’s Estimated Settlement Range Suffered From Other Material Flaws	26
BNYM Summarily Rejected Data That Would Have Supported A Higher Settlement Amount	26
BNYM’s Use of Advisors Was Unreasonably Narrow and Limited.....	27
BNYM Did Not Investigate or Try to Put A Dollar Figure on Any of the Servicing Claims or Document Exception Claims.....	30
The Trust Committee Served as a Rubber Stamp	31

BNYM Tied Its Hands Through the Further Assurances Clause	32
ARGUMENT.....	32
I. Standard of Review.....	32
II. This Court Should Not Approve the Trustee’s Settlement Conduct “In All Respects,” PFOJ ¶ (l), Nor Enter Any of the Proposed Findings Related to BNYM’s Conduct, PFOJ ¶¶ (f)-(h), (i), (j), (k), or (p)	33
A. In Evaluating BNYM’s Conduct, This Court Should Apply the Highest Standards of Loyalty and Care.....	33
B. The Court Should Not Find that BNYM Acted “in Good Faith, Within its Discretion, and Within the Bounds of Reasonableness,” PFOJ ¶ (k)	35
1. BNYM Acted in Bad Faith, Outside Its Discretion, and Unreasonably When It Failed to Represent Certificateholders’ Interests During the Settlement Negotiations	35
2. BNYM Acted in Bad Faith, Outside Its Discretion, and Unreasonably When It Placed its Own Interests Above Those of Certificateholders.....	36
3. BNYM Acted in Bad Faith, Outside Its Discretion, and Unreasonably When It Decided Not to Give Certificateholders Notice of the Settlement Negotiations or of the Forbearance Agreement, in Exchange for Receiving Indemnity.....	37
4. BNYM Acted in Bad Faith, Outside Its Discretion, and Unreasonably When It Agreed to the Further Assurances Clause.....	38
C. The Court Should Not Find that BNYM Conducted a Meaningful Factual or Legal Investigation or Appropriately Evaluated the Terms, Benefits, and Consequences of the Settlement or the Strengths and Weaknesses of the Claims Being Settled, PFOJ ¶¶ (h)-(j)	39
1. BNYM Acted Unreasonably In Accepting the GSE Repurchase Experience as a Substitute for Loan File Review in the Covered Trusts.....	39
2. BNYM’s Only Investigation of the Settlement Amount Was the Work Performed by Mr. Lin, Who Unreasonably Adopted BofA’s Unverified Numbers, Rejected in Whole the Institutional Investors’ More Favorable Analysis, and Otherwise Artificially Deflated the Settlement Range	40

3.	BNYM Used the Advisors It Hired to Actually Weaken Its Own Negotiating Position and Undermine the Strength of the Settled Claims, Not to Further a Good Faith Legal and Factual Investigation.....	42
4.	BNYM’s Trust Committee Did Not Appropriately Evaluate BNYM’s Conduct or the Terms of the Settlement Before Voting to Approve It	44
D.	This Court Should Not Enter the Proposed Release of BNYM Requested in PFOJ ¶¶ (p) & (q)	45
III.	The Court Should Not Approve the Proposed Settlement and Settlement Agreement “In All Respects,” PFOJ ¶¶ (m)-(o)	45
A.	BNYM Has Not Proven the Settlement Provides Adequate Compensation for the Claims that Would Be Released.....	46
B.	The Court Cannot Approve a Settlement that Amends the Governing Agreements Without Following the Contractual Requirements to Do So.....	47
C.	There Has Been No Evidence Presented or Explanation of Opaque Terms.....	49
IV.	The Court Should Not Enter PFOJ ¶¶ (c)-(d), or (s).....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anonymous v. CVS Corp.,
188 Misc. 2d 616 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2001)..... 34

Birnbaum v. Birnbaum,
73 N.Y.2d 461 (1989)..... 34

City Bank Farmers Trust Co. v. Cannon,
291 N.Y. 125 (1943)..... 34

Dabney v. Chase National Bank,
196 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1952)..... 34, 37

Fiore v. Fiore,
46 N.Y.2d 971 (1979)..... 47

Geltzer v. Andersen Worldwide, S.C.,
No. 05 Civ. 3339 (GEL), 2007 WL 273526, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2007) 33

Goldsholl v. Shapiro,
417 F. Supp. 1291 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)..... 32, 33

Harvey v. Guaranty Trust Co.,
134 Misc. 417 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1929)..... 37

In re Gilbert,
350 N.Y.2d 663(1976)..... 47

In re Heller,
6 N.Y.3d 649 (2006)..... 34

In re Jaeck's Will,
42 N.Y.S.2d 514 (Sur. Ct. 1943)..... 33

In re Lower Bucks Hospital,
471 B.R. 419 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 35

In re Residential Capital LLC,
No. 12-12020, Doc. No. 4102 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2013) 40

In re Stillman,
107 Misc. 2d 102 (Sur. Ct. 1980)..... 33

MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans Inc.,
30 Misc. 3d 1201(A), 2010 WL 5186702 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010)..... 40

<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 40 Misc. 3d 643, 674 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013).....	43
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	45
<i>U.S. v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991).....	33
Statutes	
CPLR § 3117.....	48
Other Authorities	
Bogert’s Trusts & Trustees § 560	33
Restatement (Third) Trusts § 87	33
